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PART4.- Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
A. Overview of operations  

1- Renenue analysis 
PPWSA generates revenues from three main sources – water sales, construction service fees 

and other incomes. 

• Water sales revenue is sourced from water consumption – domestic/households, 
commercial and industrial, administrative, rented rooms, and wholesalers. This revenue 
is reported net of discounts, allowances and credits and is recognized based on the 
volume of water supplied to the customers. Water bills are issued every two months. 

• Construction service revenue is sourced from the fees of construction services 
related to the expansion of distribution network PPWSA constructs for a construction 
company. 

• Other revenues/incomes are sourced from water meter maintenance charge, sales of 
water connection materials, penalty charges for unauthorized water use, and others. 

- Water meter maintenance revenue is generated from the monthly meter 
maintenance charge on a basis of KHR50 per 1mm of water meter diameter. This 
revenue is used to cover the cost of future replacement of water meters for the 
customers. 

- Plumbing material sales revenue is generated from the sale of water maters, 
pipes and fittings. 

- Penalty fees is a revenue generated from penalties for customers’ late payments 
penalties and illegal connections. 

• - Other revenues are generated from contributions by commercial and industrial 
customers for installing special network connections into their properties and 
fees earned for collection of sewerage maintenance charges on behalf of Phnom 
Penh Municipality. 

 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2021 compared to the period ended 30 June 2020 
 Second Quarter  

2021 
(KHR’000) 

Second Quarter 
2020 

(KHR’000) 

Changes  
(KHR’000/Percent) 

Total revenues 77,181,395 75,245,090 1,936,305 2.57% 
 

Total revenue increased by KHR 1,936,305,000 or 2.57%, from KHR 75,245,090,000 for the 

period ended 2020 to KHR 77,181,395,000 for the period ended 2021. This increase due to an 

increase in the other income by KHR 3,199,437,000 or 128.52%. 
 

2- Renenue analysis by segment 
The analyses of PPWSA’s renenues by segment are shown as below 

 Second Quarter  
2021 

(KHR’000) 

Second Quarter  
2020 

(KHR’000) 
ចំណូលថ្លៃលក់ទឹក 66,431,633 86.07% 67,117,431 89.20% 
ចំណូលពីសេវាកម្មសាងេង ់ 5,060,797 6.56% 5,474,382 7.28% 
ចំណូលពីការប្តូររូបិ្យប្ណ័ណ-េុទធ 0 0.00% 163,749 0.22% 
ចំណូលសសេងៗ 5,688,965 7.37% 2,489,528 3.31% 
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A. Overview of operations (con’t) 
2- Renenue analysis by segment (con’t) 
The following are the only analyses of significant revenue streams by segment: 
 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2021 compared to the period ended 30 June 2020 
 

 Second Quarter 2021 Second Quarter 2020 Changes 
Volume Amount Volume Amount Volume Amount Amount 

(M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (%) 
Water Sales- 
Household  25,919,605    26,224,046   24,332,252   26,224,046   1,587,353   112,865  0.43% 
Water Sales- 
Commercial   17,076,828   28,835,079   18,678,384   30,045,541   (1,601,556)  (1,210,462) (4.03%) 
Water Sale-
Administrativ
e Institution 

 2,633,870   6,584,675   2,355,079   5,767,926   278,791   816,749  14.16% 

 
- Revenue from household sales 

Revenue increased by KHR 112,865,000 or 0.43%, from KHR  26,224,046,000 for the period 

ended 2020 to KHR  26,224,046,000 for the period ended 2021 due to and increase in number 

of customer by 11,309 connections, from 328,175 to 339,484 connections. 
 

- Revenue from commercial and industrial sales 
Revenue decreased by KHR 1,210,462,000 or 4.03%, from KHR 30,045,541,000 for the period 

ended 2020 to KHR 28,835,079,000 for the period ended 2021 due to average tariff decreased 

by 32.68 Riels/m3 of 1,721.23 Riels/m3 to 1,688.55 Riels/m3. 

 
- Revenue from government institution sales 

Revenue increased by KHR  816,749,000 or 14.16%, from KHR 5,767,926,000 for the period 

ended 2020 to KHR 6,584,675,000 for the period ended 2021 due to and increase in number 

of customers by 52 connections, from 733 to 785 connections. 
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A. Overview of operations (con’t) 
3- Gross profit margin analysis 
PPWSA prepared and presented its income statements by nature, without showing gross profit. 

However, this presentation enables discussions and analyzes on the operating profit which is 

calculated by subtracting operating expenses from total income.  
 

Details of the operating expenses will be discussed in Item “A.4” below. 

 
4- Profit before tax 
Profit before tax is derived from the subtraction of operating expenses from the gross revenues 

and net finance income (expenses). In discussing and analyzing the operating expenses, we 

considered the total expenses as follows. 
 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2021 compared to the period ended 30 June 2020 
 

 Second Quarter  
2021 

(KHR’000) 

Second Quarter  
2020 

(KHR’000) 
Changes  

(KHR’000/Percent) 
Total revenues               77,181,395               75,245,090       1,936,305  2.57% 
Depreciation and 
amortisation charges            (13,511,711)      (12,759,361)       (752,350) 5.90% 
Electricity costs              (8,866,191)         (9,142,887)         276,696  (3.03%) 
Employee benefits 
expense 

           (16,828,458)       (14,537,907)    (2,290,551) 15.76% 
Raw materials for water 
treatment 

             (1,626,417)         (1,708,814)           82,397  (4.82%) 
Construction service 
expenses 

            (3,942,690)        (3,722,274)       (220,416) 5.92% 
Finance income                    676,734                 412,296          264,438  64.14% 
Finance costs            (5,884,115)         (4,694,214)    (1,189,901) 25.35% 
Profit before tax            22,493,736            22,576,813           (83,077) (0.37%) 

  

PPWSA earned profit before tax of KHR 22,493,736,000 for the period ended 2021 and KHR 

22,576,813,000 for the period ended 2020, representing an decrease of KHR 83,077,000 or 

0.37%. The decrease in profit before tax was primarity due to the increase in total revenues 

only by KHR  1,936,305,000 or 2.57% but an increase in finance cost-net by KHR 925,463,000 

or 21.61% compared with the period ended 30 June 2021.  
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A. Overview of operations (con’t) 

5- Profit for the financial year 
Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA had to 

pay annual taxes at the rate of 20%. This 20% tax is calculated by applying the 20% tax rate 

on the taxable profit. 
➢ The period ended 30 June 2021 compared to the period ended 30 June 2020 

 
Second Quarter  

2021 
(KHR’000) 

Second Quarter  
2020 

(KHR’000) 
Changes  

(KHR’000/Percent) 

Profit before tax (a) 22,493,736  22,576,813  (83,077) (0.37%) 
Tax expense (b) (5,682,962) (6,755,564) 1,072,602  (15.88%) 
Profit for the financial year 16,810,774  15,821,249  989,525  6.25% 
Total comprehensive income for 
the financial year 

16,810,774  15,821,249  989,525  6.25% 
Effectve tax reate (b)/(a) 25.26% 29.92%   

 

PPWSA earned profit for the financial period of KHR 16,810,774,000 in second quarter of 2021 

and KHR 15,821,249,000 in second quarter of 2021, representing an increase of KHR 

989,525,000 or 6.25%. The increase in profit for the financial year was due to the increase in 

operating profit by KHR 842,386,000 or 3.14%.  

 
 6- Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and 

results 
All the past profits as well as its year-on-year growth were generated due to the following 

contributory factors: 

- NRW rate: PPWSA utilized an effective mechanism to reduce NRW to 11.42% in 

this quarter. It is a critical factor enabling  PPWSA to ensure its financial viability and 

sustainable enterprise development. 

- Increase in customer base: To generate revenues from water sales, PPWSA 

increased its customer base, expanding  its service coverage to unserved areas by 

filling up its coverage with distribution network in Phnom Penh and its surroundings 

areas, in particular, the economically potential ones. 

- Increase in average water tariff: Finding new commercial and industrial customers 

increased PPWSA’s average water tariff because the tariff for this customer 

category is higher than that of other customer categories. 

- Operating expenses management: PPWSA managed thses expenses, especially 

the electricity consumption cost which is huge and significant in the water treatment 

process, through the introduction of new technologies such as variable speed 

distribution pumps. In 2012, PPWSA started using low-cost raw materials for water 

treatment efficiciency – Poly Aluminium Chloride (PAC) instead of alum. 
- Strict practices in procurement process: The Authority has strictly adhered to 

applicable laws, regulation and other guidelines in relation to the procurement 

process for purchases of pipelines, material and raw materials. This process is 
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transparency and encourages market price competition, which allows the Authority 

to make low cost purchases, without neglecting quality. 

- Collection ratio: This rate not only gave PPWSA high liquidity but also adequate 

capability to use the working capital effectively. 

- Cash management:  With the above high collection ratio, PPWSA was capable 

enough to manage its cash efficiently. With this, PPWSA reserved cash as working 

capital for 2-3 months, and invested available cash in short-term fixed deposits at 

commercial banks with high interest rates. PPWSA also scrutinize risks and benefits 

associated with the high interest rates. 

- Selection of low-rate financiers: Due to the increasing water demand, PPWSA is 

in need of finance for its investment projects, such as construction of WTPs, and 

laying of transmission and distribution pipes. PPWSA has sought international 

development partners such as AFD to get the low interest rate financing. 

- Economic situation: Changes in economic circumstances impacted on the 

average monthly water consumption per connection, which led to fluctuations in the 

average water tariff. 
 

B. Significant Factors Affecting Profit 

1- Demand and supply conditions analysis 
According to a study on water demand against the population growth in Phnom Penh due to 

the expansion of its surrounding areas, PPWSA will construct additional water treatment plants 

in 2 phases at Bakheng. The investment project for Bakheng WTP Phase 1, with a production 

capacity of 195,000m3/day, is scheduled to be put into operation in 2022. Bakheng WTP Phase 

2 will constructed soon after 2021, with additional production capacity of 195,000m3/day to 

meet the clean water demand from 2025 onwards. 

 

2- Variations in prices of raw materials analysis 
Variation in prices of raw materials for water treatment might slightly affect the production cost 

because the portion of this cost is not higher than 10% of the operating expenses. However, 

PPWSA adhered very strictly to the procurement procedures to ensure the conformity of raw 

material prices to market prices, and this procedure allows PPWSA to obtain low competitive 

prices. 

  
3- Tax analysis 
Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA is 

obliged to pay duties and taxes as stipulated in the existing laws and regulations. PPWSA is 

required to pay taxes under the real regime tax system and is a large taxpayer determined by 

General Department of Taxation. 
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4- Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 
At the end of the period ended 30 June 2021, the management leanred that PPWSA did not 

have any exceptional and extraordinary items. 
 

C- Material changes in sales and revenues 

PPWSA’s main revenues are the sales of safe water which is a basic need of Phnom Penh 

residents. The water sales represented more than 80% of gross revenue in 2020. PPWSA is 

also the monopoly water supplier in Phnom Penh and its outskirts. Revenues may grow, subject 

to the demography including the enlargement of Phnom Penh capital and the migration of 

provincial residents to Phnom Penh. 
 
D- Impact of foreign exchange, interest rates and commodity prices 

D.1- Impact of exchange rate 
The Authority maintains its accounting records in functional currency – “Cambodian Riel 

(KHR)”.All transactions carried out in foreign currencies must be converted into Cambodian 

Riel based on the average exchange rate on the transaction date. Gain or loss arising from the 

translation and the settlement of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into 

Riel is recognized in the comprehensive income statement. 

 

D.2- Impact of interest rates 
D.2.1- Impact of interest rate on interest income 
Due to the absence of currency market in Cambodia, PPWSA could afford only short-term 

investments in one-year fixed deposits at local commercial banks. 

 

D.2.2- Impact of interest rate on interest expense 
PPWSA has had two financing sources with floating and fixed interest rates. The fixed-rate 

financing was received via MEF from ADB at the interest rate of 1.65% per annum, and from 

JICA at the interest rate of 0.66% per annum. The floating-rate loan is received directly from 

AFD at the interest rate of 6-month EURIBOR - 1.35%. The  interest rate must range from 

0.25% to 5.21%  per annum. 

 

D.2.3- Impact of raw materials prices 
Through PPWSA’s  procurement procedure in compliance with the existing laws and 

regulations, as well as other guidelines, the Authority has to sign contracts with material and 

raw   material suppliers at a competitive price or negotiable price. Despite of fluctuation, raw 

material for clean water treatment accounts for relatively small portion of operating expense in 

each year. Management believes fluctuation of this amount does not seriously affect the 

financial situation of the Authority . 
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E- Impact of inflation 
PPWSA’s water tariff remained unchanged from 2001 to 2019. To adjust to the variations in 

inflation, PPWSA has been implementing the revised tariff since 1 January 2020, and 

maintained better financial stability. 

 

F- Economic / Fiscal / Monetary Policies of the Royal Government 
PPWSA’s business was influenced by a number of the government policies such as: 

- Water tariff: As clean water is the vital need for the population in Phnom Penh, its 

tariff is set by the government. 
 

- Service coverage expansion:  Further expansion of the water service coverage is 

restricted due to PPWSA’s mission that allows water production and distribution to 

the public in Phnom Penh only. This restriction is stipulated in Sub-decree No. 52 

ANKR.BK, dated 19 December 1996, on the Establishment of PPWSA. 
 

- Enlargement of Phnom Penh area: The Royal Government had a policy to enlarge 

Phnom Penh area by integrating 20 additional communes into Phnom Penh, that 

expanded PPWSA service coverage. 
 

- Immovable property tax policy: Ministry of Economy and Finance (MEF) has put 

into force PRAKAS No. 493 េហវ.ប្ប្ក, dated 19 July 2010, on Immovable Property 

Tax Collection. PPWSA’s immovable properties are used to process the water 

treatment facilities, and tax-exempt according to MEF’s Notification No. 006 េហវ.អ

ពដ, dated 18 May 2011. 

 

PART 5.- Other Necessary Information for Investor Protection 

In the second quarter of 2021, PPWSA did not have any other necessary information to be 

disclosed. 
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